How drawn.

The money hereby appropriated shall be drawn SEC. 3. from the State treasury in accordance with the provisions of chapter 31 of the laws of the Twenty-third General Assembly.

Publication clause.

This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register, and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 8, 1892.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register, April 15, and the Des Moines Leader, April 18, 1892. W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 85.

## APPROPRIATION FOR COLLEGE FOR THE BLIND.

H. F. 282.

AN ACT making an appropriation for the college for the blind at Vinton, Iowa.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

8700 appropriated.

Section 1. That there is hereby appropriated for the College for the Blind at Vinton, Iowa, out of any money in the State treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of seven thousand dollars (\$7,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary in the following sums and for the following purposes to-wit:

Contingent and repairs. Bedding and furniture.

For contingent and repairs, two thousand and five hundred do<u>llars, (2,500</u>).

Painting.

For bedding and furniture, two thousand dollars (\$2,000). For painting, five hundred dollars (500).

Musical instruments.

For purchasing pianos and musical instruments, two thousand dollars (\$2, $\overline{000}$ ).

Conditions of payment.

SEC. 2. The money herein appropriated, shall be drawn and paid on the order of the trustees of said college at such times and in such sums as they may deem necessary.

Publication clause.

This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force on and after its publication in the Iowa State Register, and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 9, 1892.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register, April 16, and the Des Moines Leader, April 15, 1892. W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.